accompanying financial statements.  As at December 31, 2022, Management does not
anticipate significant losses from these contingencies and commitments that would
adversely affect the Corporation’s financial position and results of operations.

28. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PRESENTATION

a. Restatement

The financial statements of the Corporation as of and for the year ended December 31,
2021 to reflect the impact of change in accounting policy related to the implementation of
COA Circular 2022-004 on the threshold of Property and Equipment to be capitalized.
The Corporation’s December 31, 2021 financial statements have also been restated to
reflect the adjustments relating to the following:

a. Derecognition of certain property and equipment as expenses resulting from the
change in accounting policy

b. Reduction of related depreciation expense for those derecognized properties and
equipment; and

c. Additional stationeries and supplies expense resulting from the derecognition of
properties and equipment.

Reconciliation of statement of financial position

December 31, 2021

Note
As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement
As Restated

(In Philippine Peso)

ASSETS
Property and equipment,

net 11 30,428,821 (2,701,391) 27,727,430

EQUITY
Retained earnings-
unappropriated 17(b)

430,568,570 (2,701,391) 427,867,179

107

78

Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive income

December 31, 2021

Note

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As Restated

(In Philippine Peso)

General and
Administrative
Expenses

Depreciation expenses –
furniture and fixtures 11 5,029,222 (672,935) 4,356,287

Stationeries and supplies
used 19 1,260,953 519,011 1,779,964

29. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Cash Dividend Declaration

On April 26, 2023, the Board of Directors of LBP Leasing and Finance Corporation,
through its Resolution No. 23-077, approved the declaration of cash dividends amounting
to P54,474,141 or P1.1219 per share on the 48,555,254 common stocks held by all
stockholders as of date of record, December 31, 2022.

30. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON REVENUE REGULATIONS

A. REVENUE REGULATIONS (RR) No. 15-2010

On November 25, 2010, the BIR issued RR No. 15-2010 which prescribes additional
procedural and/or documentary requirements in connection with the preparation and